## **SENATE RESOLUTION 191**

## By Walley

## A RESOLUTION to honor Wes Holmes upon his participation in the University of Tennessee at Martin's WestStar Leadership Program.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this legislative body specially recognize those estimable public servants who have dedicated themselves to improving the quality of life for their fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Wes Holmes of Fayette County is an outstanding community leader who evinces the greatest integrity and probity in all his chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Holmes is participating in the University of Tennessee at Martin's WestStar Leadership Program, which equips regional leaders with new skills and knowledge designed to impact the educational, economic, and social development of West Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, as a member of WestStar's Class of 2024, Wes Holmes will benefit from a series of seminars on a wide variety of topics, including economic development, public policy, education, and technology; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Holmes presently serves as the chief of staff of Fayette County Public Schools; during his teaching days, he was twice named Fayette County Teacher of the Year; and

WHEREAS, he gives back to his community through his service on the board of Drug-Free Fayette, Leadership Fayette, and Tent City; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Holmes is a graduate of Leadership Fayette and a member of the WestTeach Class of 2022; and

WHEREAS, Wes Holmes is wholly committed to the noble precepts of public service that have earned Tennessee recognition as the Volunteer State, and he should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor and commend Wes Holmes upon his participation in the University of Tennessee at Martin's WestStar Leadership Program and salute his ongoing commitment to the good people of Fayette County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.